

No. 20-35630

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PEOPLE NOT POLITICIANS OREGON, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

BEVERLY CLARNO, Oregon Secretary of State

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the
District of Oregon

The Honorable Michael J. McShane

No. 6:20-cv-01053-MC

**BRIEF OF OUR OREGON, ACCION POLITICA PCUNISTA, THE ASIAN
PACIFIC AMERICAN NETWORK OF OREGON, BASIC RIGHTS
OREGON, FAMILY FORWARD OREGON, NEXT UP ACTION FUND,
PLANNED PARENTHOOD ADVOCATES OF OREGON, AND UNITE
OREGON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

Steven C. Berman, OSB No. 951769
Lydia Anderson-Dana, OSB No. 166167
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING &
SHLACHTER P.C.
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 227-1600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Our Oregon,

Accion Politica PCUNista, the Asian Pacific American Network of Oregon, Basic Rights Oregon, Family Forward Oregon, Next Up Action Fund, Planned Parenthood Advocates of Oregon, and Unite Oregon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
BACKGROUND	4
I. THE INITIATIVE POWER UNDER OREGON LAW AND THE PROCESS FOR QUALIFYING AN INITIATIVE PETITION.....	4
A. The Oregon Constitution Sets a Mandatory Minimum Signature Threshold and Deadline for Submitting Signatures.....	4
B. An Initiative Petition Must Complete a Series of Preliminary Steps Before It Can Be Circulated.....	5
C. Oregon’s Current Signature Thresholds for Qualifying an Initiative Petition Are the Result of Oregon’s Recent Efforts to Increase Voter Registration and Voter Turnout.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MANDATORY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	9
A. The District Court’s “Somewhat Random” Relief Offends the Oregon Constitution and Basic Principles of Federalism.....	9
B. The District Court Misunderstood Oregon’s Initiative Qualification Process.....	15
C. The District Court Misconstrued the Evidence.....	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WILL HAVE SEVERE, ADVERSE EFFECTS ON AMICI AND OTHER INTERESTED GROUPS.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>adidas Am., Inc. v. Skechers USA, Inc.</i>	
890 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Angle v. Miller</i>	
673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Disabled Rights Action Comm. v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.</i>	
375 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i>	
561 U.S. 186 (2010)	15
<i>Kadderly v. City of Portland</i>	
44 Or. 118, 74 P. 710 (1903)	11
<i>Kays v. McCall</i>	
244 Or. 361, 418 P.2d 511 (1966)	12
<i>Kellaher v. Kozer</i>	
112 Or. 149, 228 P. 1086 (1924)	4, 5, 12
<i>M.S. v. Brown</i>	
902 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Melendres v. Maricopa Cty.</i>	
897 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i>	
438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 26
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i>	
549 U.S. 1 (2006)	10
<i>Rhoades v. Reinke</i>	
671 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i>	
423 U.S. 362 (1976)	11

<i>Short v. Brown</i>	
893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Comm.</i>	
849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>State ex rel. Carson v. Kozer</i>	
126 Or. 641, 270 P. 513 (1928)	12
<i>Trueblood v. Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i>	
822 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Unger v. Rosenblum</i>	
362 Or. 210, 407 P.3d 817 (2017)	6

Statutes

Or. Const., Art. IV, § 1(2)(c)	5, 7
Or. Const., Art. IV, § 1(2)(e)	5
Or. Const., Art. IV, § 1(4)(b)	5
Or. Const., Art. X-A, § 1(2)	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.035(2)	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.045(1), (6)	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.052(6)	24
Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.065(2)	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.067(1)–(2)	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.085(2), (8)	6
